

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EVERYTOWN
FOR GUN SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC A. TIRSCHWELL
JANET CARTER
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.
LISA M. EBERSOLE
CARINA BENTATA GRYPING
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8365

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW
North Tower, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

September 21, 2021

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities iii

Interest of amicus curiae1

Introduction and summary of argument1

Argument.....4

 I. The petitioners’ cramped reading of the Statute of Northampton contradicts the historical record.....4

 A. The Statute of Northampton’s text, structure, and widely held understanding show that there was no “intent to terrorize” requirement.5

 B. The petitioners’ arguments to the contrary rely on a misreading of two historical sources.....9

 II. The petitioners’ attempts to diminish the robust American tradition of restricting public carry are without historical foundation.....11

 A. Early American Northampton-style laws.....11

 B. Good-cause (or Massachusetts model) laws.....14

 C. Early-20th-century “good cause” laws16

D. Blatantly discriminatory laws.....	17
III. The petitioners cherry-pick a handful of cases from the slaveholding South, which took an outlier approach to public carry and exhibited wide variability even within the region.	19
IV. A law that is less restrictive of public carry than laws enacted in dozens of states and cities—both before and after the Fourteenth Amendment’s ratification—is constitutional under <i>Heller</i>	24
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871)23

Bliss v. Commonwealth,
12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)23

Chune v. Piott,
80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615)7, 10

Commonwealth v. Murphy,
166 Mass. 171 (1896).....23

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)*passim*

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1871)21

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)14, 25

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)25

Gould v. Morgan,
907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....20

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)4, 25

Isaiah v. State,
176 Ala. 27 (1911)22

Kanter v. Barr,
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)3

<i>King v. Hutchinson</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 273 (1784)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4, 26
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	3, 25
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	23, 24
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	5
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	13
<i>Rex v. Edward Mullins</i> , Middlesex Sessions (K.B. 1751)	10
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	24
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	9
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 34 W. Va. 74 (1890)	22
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	21

<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....	8
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	23, 24
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 35 W. Va. 367 (1891)	22
<i>United States. v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	3, 25
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

American Statutes

1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9.....	11
1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6.....	11, 12
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21	11, 20
1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3.....	11
1801 Tenn. Laws 710	11
1805 Va. Acts 51	18
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76	11
1836 Mass. Laws 750	8, 14
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162	15
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14	15, 20
1851 Minn. Laws 527, ch. 112.....	15
1852 Del. Laws 330, ch. 97.....	11

1854 Ala. Laws 588	20
1859 N.M. Laws 94	26
1861 Ga. Laws 859	20
1870 S.C. Laws 403, no. 288.....	21
1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153	21
1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512	15, 21, 26
1890 Okla. Laws 495, art. 47.....	17
1891 W. Va. Laws 915, ch. 148	26
1901 Mich. Laws 687	26
1903 Okla. Laws 643, ch. 25, art. 45.....	26
1906 Mass. Acts 150.....	16, 26
1909 Ala. Laws 258, no. 215.....	16, 26
1909 Tex. Laws 105	26
1913 Haw. Laws 25, act 22.....	16, 26
1913 N.Y. Laws 1627	26
1923 Conn. Laws 3707, ch. 252.....	17
1923 N.H. Laws 138, ch. 118	17
1925 Ind. Laws 495, ch. 207.....	17
1925 W.Va. Laws 25	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)	1

English Statutes and Royal Proclamations

*By the Queene Elizabeth I: A Proclamation
Against the Carriage of Dags, and for
Reformation of Some Other Great
Disorders* (London, Christopher Barker
1594)8

*By the Queene Elizabeth I: A Proclamation
Against the common use of Daggess,
Handgunnes, Harquebuzes, Calliwers,
and Cotes of Defence* (London,
Christopher Barker 1579)8

Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3 (Eng. 1328)5, 6

Books, Articles, and Reports

*3rd Report of Commission on Uniform Act to
Regulate the Sale & Possession of
Firearms*, National Conference on
Uniform State Laws (1926)17

4 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of
England* (1769)6

Joel Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal
Law* (1865)12

John Bond, *A Compleat Guide for Justices of
the Peace* (1707)12

John Carpenter & Richard Whittington, *Liber
Albus: The White Book of the City of
London* (Henry Thomas Riley ed., 1862)
(1419)5, 11

Patrick J. Charles, <i>A Historian's Assessment of the Anti-Immigrant Narrative in NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , Duke Center for Firearms Law (Aug. 4, 2021), available at https://perma.cc/H7NG-W4UJ	19
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	12
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Second Amendment in Historiographical Crisis</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1727 (2012).....	6
<i>City Intelligence</i> , Boston Courier (Mass.), Mar. 7, 1853.....	14
<i>City Items</i> , Richmond Whig (Va.), Sept. 25, 1860.....	14
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797).....	5
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012).....	16
Mark Frassetto, <i>Meritless Historical Arguments in Second Amendment Litigation</i> , 46 Hastings Const. L.Q. 531 (2019).....	9

Mark Frassetto, <i>The Non-Racist and Anti-Racist History of Firearms Public Carry Regulation</i> , 74 SMU L. Rev. F. (forthcoming in 2021), available at https://perma.cc/JDL5-8CBX	18
John Haywood, <i>A Manual of the Laws of North-Carolina</i> (1814).....	12
Mineral Point Tribune (Wis.), Aug. 11, 1870.....	15
North Riding Record Society, <i>Quarter Sessions Records</i> (1884)	8, 12
John Potter, <i>The Antiquities of Greece</i> (1697)	6
<i>Recorders Court</i> , Oregonian (Portland, Or.), Aug. 6, 1867	14
Eric Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J.F. 121 (Aug. 2015)	7, 20
Adam Winkler, <i>Heller’s Catch-22</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1551 (2009)	3
Treatises	
James A. Ewing <i>A Treatise on the Office & Duty of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1805).....	12
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1721) (1824 reprint).....	10, 11, 12
